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Starred Questions and Answers .
BETTIAH LAND SETTLEMENT AND ,MO.LA_’ssE_s AFFAIRS, -

x#$§214. SHRt RAMESHWAR. PRASAD SINGH (GAYA) :
- Will Hon’ble the Revenue Minister be pleased to state—-
(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn .
to the report of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel in respect of Bettiah
- Land Settlement and Molasses "affairs published in:local papers; R o
(b) if the answers to clause (a) be iu the affirmative, will Government be pleased to lay on the table a statement showing the names of the gentlemen who have taken statement of lands of Bettiah and other Estates apart from Mr. R. P. N. Sahi as hintéd in the aforesaid report 2 .
" The Hon’ble Mr. Krishna Ballabh; Sahay : (a) The answer is in the affirmative. R Y
(b) Government are not aware of any such hint in the aforesaid report. - S
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The Hon’ble Mr. Krishna Ballabh Sahay : In pursuance of the wishes of the Working Committee, the Provincial
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" Government have taken all possible steps to implement their decisions, As far back as 3-2-50, the Provincial Governnrent wrote to Mr. R. P.-N. Sahi.and Mr. Ram Rekha Prasad Sahi asking them to return-the lands at -Sathi settled with them.
Reply from Mr. R. P. N. Sahi was received in his letter dated 27-2-50 and from:Mr. Ram: Rekha:-Prasad Sahi in his

- letter dated 27-2-50 saying that they would not return the

" lands. Government-have in the ;mea,nwhi;le ‘been examining the logal aspects of the question. The examination started so far back as 27-1-50. The examination of the legal position shows :

(1) The lands cannot be taken back from Messrs. Sahis under thé Bihar Tenancy Act; |
' (2) The lands. cannot be-acquired under -the Land Acqui. sition Aot, 28 the Act provides that land oan be ‘aoquired only for public purposes. - Moreover, compensation would -
have to be paid at market rate,.plus percent for inconve-nienoce.

(3) A suit can, however, be filed under Court of Wards’
Act for restoration of the land. - . .

. (4) Special legislation may be undertaken for restoration of the lands, But in accordance: with Article 31 of the Cons, titution, such legislation will have to provide for payment of compensation. In the ocircumstances,® Government have decided that since Messrs. Sahis have refused to return the land, a civil suit should be filed and necessary instruotiong in this regard have been issued to the law officers, But if it 18 thought that a special legislation should be enacted
- Government are agreeable to undertake such legislation,
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